

**GRANTED**

Supreme Court, U. S.  
**F I L E D**  
**DEC 30 1999**

No. 99-62

CLERK

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

JANE DOE, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit  
—◆—

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SPEARMAN  
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, CARTHAGE  
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, DILLEY  
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, IRAAN-  
SHEFFIELD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
McCAMEY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
MADISONVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  
DISTRICT, NEWTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  
DISTRICT and LORENA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL  
DISTRICT, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—  
ROGER D. HEPWORTH  
HENSLEE, FOWLER, HEPWORTH &  
SCHWARTZ, L.L.P.  
800 Frost Bank Plaza  
816 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 708-1804

*Counsel of Record for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION FORCES SCHOOLS TO ABANDON THEIR CONSTITU- TIONALLY REQUIRED NEUTRALITY AND SHOW HOSTILITY TO SECULAR RELIGION WHILE ADVANCING ECUMENICAL RELI- GION OR ATHEISM.....	4
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPROP- ERLY FINDS THAT STUDENT SPEECH AUTO- MATICALLY BEARS THE IMPRIMATUR OF THE GOVERNMENT AND THUS BECOMES STATE ACTION.....	9
III. REQUIRING A SCHOOL DISTRICT TO EDIT OR CENSOR STUDENT-INITIATED AND STU- DENT-LED GRADUATION PRAYERS CONSTI- TUTES DISCRIMINATION BASED ON VIEWPOINT AND NECESSARILY FORCES DEEP ENTANGLEMENT IN PRIVATE RELI- GIOUS SPEECH.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Comm. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Capital Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	9
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1999)...	8, 9, 10
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999) cert. granted, 120 S.Ct. 494 (1999) .....	3
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ. of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	4, 7
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) cert. denied, 508 U.S. 967 (1993) ....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6, 11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) .....	6, 7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	12
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township, Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	6, 7
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , Civil Action G-99-556, Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division (not reported) .....	13
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	4, 5, 7, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	2
